

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

LAURENTI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: George Irving

Counsel for the Respondent: Susan Maddox, ALS/OHRM Cristiano Papile, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a Senior Adviser at the Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) at the D1 level.

2. On 17 September 2014, he filed an Application contesting the decision of the former Assistant Secretary-General for Human Resources Management not to initiate an investigation into a complaint of harassment and abuse of authority that he filed against his supervisors, the Executive Secretary and the Deputy Executive Secretary of ESCWA, under ST/SGB/2008/5 (Prohibition of discrimination, harassment, including sexual harassment, and abuse of authority).

3. The Respondent filed a Reply on 2 October 2014.

4. On 12 December 2014, the Applicant prayed the Tribunal for leave to withdraw his Application in the light of a settlement of the same. He stated:

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of a settlement agreement, the Applicant hereby withdraws all his allegations and claims in the proceedings before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal is mindful of the Application to withdraw the suit pursuant to a successful settlement and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Laurenti v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2014/084) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 15th day of December 2014

Entered in the Register on this 15th day of December 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi